# CHAPTER 407—S. F. No. 1607 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; providing for the levying and payment of special assessments for certain improvements

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; special assessments. In the city of Minneapolis, all special assessments for curb and gutter or sidewalks made by the board of park commissioners under section 15 of chapter 16 of the charter of the city of Minneapolis shall be assessed and made payable in equal annual installments over a period of five years, and collected with the taxes for the year in which each installment is due, notwithstanding any other provision of law or of the city charter to the contrary.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the city council of the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 12, 1965.

#### CHAPTER 408—S. F. No. 1627

### [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the library board of the city of Minneapolis to establish rental collections, make charges for museum and planetarium services, and to charge rental for space used by private groups.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; library; rentals. Notwithstanding any provisions of the home rule charter of the city of Minneapolis and Minnesota Statutes, Sections 134.18 and 375.33 contrary thereto, the library board of the city of Minneapolis may establish book rental collections consisting of recent publications for which there is an unusual demand, provided that at least one copy of each such publication is included in the free book collection; it may make charges for services rendered in connection with the library museum and planetarium and for the rental of all public meeting rooms to private groups and it may make charges

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

for the use of mechanical devices and equipment such as copying machines, telephones, and typewriters, and purchases from vending machines, provided that all fees, rentals and other charges shall be reasonable.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of all the members of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 12, 1965.

### CHAPTER 409—S. F. No. 803

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Itasca; authorizing a license for the sale of intoxicating liquor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Itasca County; liquor license. Subdivision 1. The Itasca County Board is authorized to issue one (1) "on sale" liquor license for the premises known and used as the Ski Area and Lodge located in Township Fifty-four (54), Range Twenty-six (26), West of the Fourth Principal Meridian, and which has at least ten (10) ski lifts and tows, fifty (50) guest sleeping rooms and dining facilities for one hundred (100) persons. Before issuing the license, the Itasca County Board shall secure a written statement from the Sheriff and County Attorney attesting that to the best of their knowledge the applicant has not within a period of five (5) years prior to the date of such application, violated any law relating to the sale of non-intoxicating malt liquor and of intoxicating liquor. Such license shall be issued for one (1) year and shall be reissued for one (1) year periods. The Itasca County Board may establish the fee to be charged for such license and may revoke such license for cause.

Subdivision 2. Within ten (10) days of the issuance of such license the County Board shall submit to the Liquor Control Commissioner the name and address of the Licensee. Such license shall not be effective until approved by the Liquor Control Commissioner as having been issued in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 340, consistent with this Act.

Subdivision 3. Any license issued under this Act has the same

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.